

SC92675

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

TARA L. WARD, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

WEST COUNTY MOTOR CO., INC

d/b/a WEST COUNTY BMW,

Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

The Honorable Richard C. Bresnahan, Circuit Judge

Case No. 09SL-CC04138

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

Appeal No. ED97592

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian E. McGovern, #34677

Bryan M. Kaemmerer, #52998

McCarthy, Leonard, Kaemmerer, L.C.

400 South Woods Mill Road, Suite 250

Chesterfield (St. Louis), MO 63017-3481

(314) 392-5200

(314) 392-5221 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

POINTS RELIED ON..... 6-10

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....11-31

- I. The judgment of the Trial Court should be affirmed because the provisions of the Motor Vehicle Time Sales Law - R.S.Mo. § 365.070.4 - which provide a consumer with a limited right to rescind, were not triggered in that Plaintiffs failed to allege that they actually entered into a retail installment contract (as opposed to merely *intending to* enter into one).....11-15
- II. The judgment of the Trial Court should be affirmed because Plaintiffs’ allegations regarding conversion, lack of good faith, and an unenforceable liquidated damages clause are premised on a right to rescind their transaction with Defendant under the Motor Vehicle Time Sales Law - R.S.Mo. § 365.070.4 – in that they explicitly allege that Defendant accepted their deposits but refused to return them before they took delivery of vehicles.....15-19
- III. In the alternative, Plaintiffs’ failure to include legal argument regarding their allegation that Defendant (i) failed to act in good faith, and (ii) converted their deposits, in their Substitute Brief

results in abandonment of that claim pursuant to Rule
83.08(b).....19-20

IV. In the alternative, the judgment of the Trial Court should be affirmed
because the presence of the liquidated damages clause was not the
cause of Plaintiffs’ ascertainable loss of their deposits in that it was
the *misrepresentation* (which was not alleged) that the deposits
would be refundable which induced Plaintiffs to provide them to
Defendant.....20-25

V. The appeal should be dismissed because this Court lacks jurisdiction
to hear the appeal in that the claims that Plaintiffs voluntarily
dismissed arose from the same underlying facts as those which were
dismissed by the Court such that the dismissal did not dispose of a
distinct judicial unit25-31

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 85.06(c) and 84.06(g)32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case law

<i>Bleche v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 28 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)...	26
<i>Bullington v. State</i> , 459 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. 1970).....	12
<i>Davidson v. Lazcano</i> , 204 S.W.3d 213 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	14
<i>DePerlata v. Dlorah, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4092191 (W.D. Mo. 2012).....	23
<i>Frye v. Warren</i> , 176 S.W. 289, 290 (Mo. App. 1915).....	18
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. banc 1997).....	26
<i>Gurley v. Mo. Bd. of Private Inv. Exam.</i> , 361 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2012).....	11
<i>Hoewing v. Howeing-Kurtz</i> , 29 S.W.3d 473(Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	25
<i>Huch v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 290 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2009).....	21
<i>In re Geiler</i> , 398 B.R. 661 (E.D. Mo. bankr. 2008).....	22
<i>Kemper v. Gluck</i> , 39 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. banc 1931).....	17
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005).....	20
<i>Magee v. Blue Ridge Prof. Bldg. Co., Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1991).....	29
<i>Ports Petroleum Co., Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2001).....	21
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1(1962).....	11
<i>Shelter v. Vulgamott</i> , 96 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App.W.D. 2003).....	26
<i>Sidway v. Missouri Land & Livestock Co.</i> , 63 S.W. 705 (Mo. 1901).....	18
<i>South Metro Fire Pro. Dist. v. Lee’s Summit</i> , 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)..	11
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Gas v. PSC.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	25
<i>State v. Rousseau</i> , 34 S.W.3d 254 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	11

State ex. rel. Koster v. Prof. Debt, 351 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011).....15,22

State ex rel. Jackson County v. Spradling, 522 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. banc 1975).....14

Trainwreck West Inc. v. Burl. Ins. Co., 235 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....17

Wilson v. Hungate, 434 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. 1968).....26

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

Missouri Const. Art. 3, § 23.....11

R.S.Mo. § 365.020.....12

R.S.Mo. § 365.070.....11

R.S.Mo. § 407.020.....15

R.S.Mo. § 407.025.....21

Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.08.....19
